[Wallace, Harry]

HARRY WALLACE FUNERAL TO BE HELD WEDNESDAY Well Known Brick Chapel Mill Owner Died Sunday

Shortly after finishing his Sunday morning breakfast and while sitting in a chair at his Brick Chapel home, Harry Wallace died suddenly about 9:20. Though not in good health for several years Mr. Wallace had, however, seemed fairly well that morning, having eaten a hearty breakfast. Only recently he had announced his intention of putting his lumber mill back in operation, the mill having been damaged a year or two ago by high water.

Funeral services will be held from the Brick Chapel home at two o'clock Wednesday with Masonic service. Rev. H. P. Morrell will act as officiating clergyman. Burial will be in Fairview.

Harry Wallace was born on Oct. 23, 1867 in the house where he died. He celebrated his 71st birthday a week ago Sunday. His father Henry Wallace was a brother of the late Charles and Alvin Wallace. His mother was Jane Harvey Wallace. As a boy Harry attended district school in the winter and helped his father in the Wallace lumber mill at Brick Chapel. The mill was operated by the Wallaces for over 100 years. Later Harry attended Canton High School and cared for the horses in Dr. F. F. Williams' stables. At fourteen years of age Harry was a member of the Canton band, playing the cymbals. The late Ernest Sims was leader of the organization at the time.

When twenty-five years of age Mr. Wallace operated the Canton Steam Laundry for a period of one year and then sold out so he could return to Brick Chapel where he took over the management and operation of the Wallace mill, and from then to the time of his death that had been his occupation.

On June 6, 1898 he married Miss Louise Ayers who with one brother, Frank Wallace of North Russell, are the only immediate surviving members of the family. For many years Mr. Wallace was an ardent and devoted member of St. Lawrence Lodge No. 111 F. & A.M. and had belonged to St. Lawrence Chapter, No. 32 R.A.M. He was a member of the First Universalist Church of Canton.

St. Lawrence Plaindealer, Canton NY, Tue. 1 Nov 1938